

COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION

Brussels, 29 January 2013

5774/13

COPEN 12 EJN 6 EUROJUST 9

NOTE

from:	Ms Julia Antonova, JHA Counsellor, Permanent Representation of Estonia to the
	European Union
to:	Mr. Hans G. NILSSON, Head of Unit, DG D 2B, General Secretariat of the
	Council of the European Union
No prev. doc.:	11972/04 COPEN 98 EJN 55 EUROJUST 72
Subject:	Council Framework Decision on the European Arrest Warrant and the surrender procedures between Member States - Notifications by Estonia

Estonia is updating the following notifications and statements in accordance with Articles 6(3), 7, 8(2), 25(2), 27(1).

Article 6 (3) of the Framework Decision

Issuing judicial authority

A. European arrest warrant for prosecution is issued by the public prosecutor.

B. European arrest warrant for the court proceedings is issued by the court which conducts

the proceedings

C. European arrest warrants for the execution of a judgments is issued by the court which

has enforced the judgment.

Executing judicial authority

The executing judicial authorities in Estonia are Harju County Court and Tartu County Court.

All incoming EAW-s must be sent to the Ministry of Justice within three working days since receiving information that the person in question has been provisionally arrested in Estonia.

Ministry of Justice

Tõnismägi 5a

15191 Tallinn

ESTONIA

Tel: +372 620 81 90

+372 620 81 92

Fax: +372 620 81 09

e-mail: <u>central.authority@just.ee</u>

For urgent cases arising outside office hours, please contact the Estonian Central Criminal Police

SIRENE bureau

Tööstuse 52

10416 Tallinn

Tel +372 612 38 10/11

Fax: +372 612 38 12

e-mail: sirene@politsei.ee

Article 7(1) of the Framework Decision

The Ministry of Justice is the central authority which is involved in the administrative transmission

and reception of European arrest warrants as well as any other official correspondence relating to

them and in assistance of the competent judicial authorities.

Article 8(2) of the Framework Decision

Estonia will accept a European arrest warrant drawn up in Estonian or English, or translated into

one of these two languages.

Article 25(2) of the Framework Decision

The Ministry of Justice is responsible for receiving transit requests and the necessary documents as

well any other correspondence relating to transit requests.

Article 27(1) of the Framework Decision

Estonia declares that in its relations with other Member States that have made the same declaration,

consent is presumed to have been given for the prosecution, sentencing or detention with a view to

the carrying out of a custodial sentence or detention order for an offence committed prior to his or

her surrender, other than that for which he or she was surrendered.

5774/13 GS/mvk DG D 2B